PUBLIC MEETING AGENDA VIVIAN TOWN HALL MEETING ROOM 112 W. ALABAMA AVE. VIVIAN, LOUISIANA MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 14, 2020 6:00 PM

CALL TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE

ROLL CALL - VERIFICATION OF QUORUM

APPROVE AGENDA

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS - (*Please fill out comment card and return to Mayor prior to meeting.*)

[ALL COMMENTS SHALL BE LIMITED TO (3) MINUTES]

- 2. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT
- **3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -** for August 10, 2020 regular meeting.
- 4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES for August 26, 2020 special called meeting.

5. PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDNANCE # 746 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE MILLAGE RATES FOR THE 2020 TAX YEAR IN AND FOR THE TOWN OF VIVIAN.

6. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 746 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - SEE AGENDA ITEM # 5.

7. PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDNANCE # 747 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE TO RE-ZONE THE PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE 'OLD VIVIAN FIRE STATION', LOCATED AT 212 S. PINE ST., FROM PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC TO B-3 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT. 8. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 747 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - SEE AGENDA ITEM # 7.

9. PUBLIC HEARING ON ORDINANCE # 748 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE TOWN OF VIVIAN'S ADMINISTRATIVE COURT FOR ADJUDICATION OF BLIGHTED PROPERTY, ABANDONED PROPERTY, AND VIOLATIONS OF SUCH TOWN ORDINANCES ADDRESSING THE PUBLIC HEALTH; GRASS, WEEDS AND WILD GROWTH; LITTER; HOUSING AND PROPERTY STANDARDS; AND JUNK, WRECKED AND ABANDONED PROPERTY INCLUDING REGULATIONS AND PENATLIES ASSOCIATED WITH VIOLATIONS.

10. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE FINAL ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE # 748 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - *SEE AGENDA ITEM # 9.*

11. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL RECONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION # 11 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND SUBMIT THE 2021-2026 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT TO THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION AND THE STATE OF LOUISIANA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT, DIVISION OF AVIATION FOR IMPROVEMENTS AT THE VIVIAN AIRPORT.

12. THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL RECONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION # 12 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - A RESOLUTION DECLARING UNSOLD SURPLUS PROPERTY AS SALVAGE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SELL, TRANSFER AND/OR DISPOSE OF.

13. THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION # 13 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LOUISIANA COMPLIANCE QUESTIONNAIRE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AND EXECUTE THE LOUISIANA COMPLIANCE QUESTIONNAIRE. (This questionnaire is a required part of the financial audit of State and Local Government agencies.)

14. THE BOARD OF ALDERMAN WILL CONSIDER THE ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION # 14 OF 2020 OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN, LOUISIANA - A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RONNIE FESTAVAN, MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN OR HIS DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE FEDERAL FUNDING CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT TO HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNIFY ON BEHALF OF THE TOWN OF VIVIAN AND TO OTHERWISE PROVIDE WITH RESPECT THERETO. **15. HIRING OF CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER -** THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE MAYOR'S RECOMMENDATION TO HIRE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL FOR THE TOWN OF VIVIAN:

Adrian Hopkins - Part-time Code Enforcement Officer - \$12.00 per hour

16. HIRING OF POLICE OFFICER - THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN WILL CONSIDER THE CHIEF OF POLICE'S RECOMMENDATION TO HIRE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL FOR THE VIVIAN POLICE DEPARTMENT: William Cody Conly - Part-time Police Officer - \$11.00 per hour

ZONING/CONDEMNATION REPORT

CODE ENFORCEMENT REPORT

MAYOR'S REPORT

ANNOUNCEMENTS BY BOARD OF ALDERMEN

ADJOURN